MASON-DIXON
POLLING & STRATEGY

WASHINGTON, DC - 202-548-2680
JACKSONVILLE, FL - 904-261-2444

HOW THE POLL WAS CONDUCTED

This poll was conducted for Noticiero Telemundo Arizona by Mason-Dixon
Polling & Strategy, Inc. of Jacksonville, Florida from March 4 through March 6,
2020. A total of 625 registered Hispanic voters statewide were interviewed live
by telephone in Arizona. All indicated they were likely to vote in the 2020
election.

Those interviewed were randomly selected from a phone-matched Arizona
voter registration list that included both land-line and cell phone numbers.
Quotas were assigned to reflect Hispanic voter registration by county.

The margin for error, according to standards customarily used by statisticians, is
no more than t 4 percentage points. This means that there is a 95 percent
probability that the "true" figure would fall within that range if all Hispanic
voters in Arizona were surveyed. The margin for error is higher for any
subgroup, such as a gender or age grouping.

The survey also includes an over-sampling of 400 Hispanic Democrats who
indicated they were likely to vote in the March 17 Arizona Democratic Primary.
These voters were only asked questions relative to the primary and not those
focused on statewide issues and the general election. The margin for error for
those results is + 5 percentage points.
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**%* 400 LIKELY DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY VOTERS ***
(Margin for error £ 5%)

QUESTION: If the Arizona Democratic primary election were held today, which
one of the following candidates would get your vote? (ORDER ROTATERD)

SEX AGE
STATE MEN WOMEN <50 50+

Bernie Sanders 47% 50% 45% 56% 35%
Joe Biden 40% 40% 40% 35% 48%
Tulsi Gabbard 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Undecided (NOT READ) 12% 9% 14% 8% 16%

QUESTION: Which Democratic candidate, if any, do you feel has the best chance
of beating President Trump in the 2020 Election? (NOT READ)

Bernie Sanders 44%
Joe Biden 38%
Tulsi Gabbard 1%
None 6%
Not Sure 11%
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*%% ALL VOTERS ***

QUESTION: Which one of the following issues will most influence your voting
decision? (ORDER ROTATED)

Healthcare 23%
The Economy 19%
Immigration 16%
Education/Student Loan Debt 15%
Guns 8%
Taxes & Government Spending 5%
Foreign Policy/National Security 4%
Environment/Climate Change 6%
Other (NOT READ) 1%
Not Sure (NOT READ) 3%
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QUESTION: If the 2020 presidential election were held today, for whom would you vote if the
candidates were Bernie Sanders, the Democrat, and Donald Trump, the Republican?

SANDERS TRUMP UNDECIDED
STATE 68% 23% 9%
REGION SANDERS TRUMP UNDECIDED
Maricopa County 72% 22% 6%
Pima County 71% 20% 9%
Rural Arizona 57% 27% 16%
SEX SANDERS TRUMP UNDECIDED
Men 64% 26% 10%
Women 72% 20% 8%
AGE SANDERS TRUMP UNDECIDED
<50 73% 20% 7%
50+ 61% 27% 12%
HISPANIC ORIGIN SANDERS TRUMP UNDECIDED
Mexican 74% 19% 7%
Other 59% 24% 17%
PARTY REGISTRATION SANDERS TRUMP UNDECIDED
Democrat 89% 5% 6%
Republican 12% 79% 9%
Independent 63% 24% 13%
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QUESTION: If the 2020 presidential election were held today, for whom would you vote if the

candidates were Joe Biden, the Democrat, and Donald Trump, the Republican?

BIDEN TRUMP UNDECIDED
STATE 72% 20% 8%
REGION BIDEN TRUMP UNDECIDED
Maricopa County 80% 14% 6%
Pima County 74% 19% 7%
Rural Arizona 63% 27% 10%
SEX BIDEN TRUMP UNDECIDED
Men 68% 25% 7%
Women 76% 16% 8%
AGE BIDEN TRUMP UNDECIDED
<50 71% 18% 11%
50+ 73% 23% 4%
HISPANIC ORIGIN BIDEN TRUMP UNDECIDED
Mexican 75% 19% 6%
Other 58% 26% 16%
PARTY REGISTRATION BIDEN TRUMP UNDECIDED
Democrat 93% 3% 4%
Republican 17% 70% 13%
Independent 67% 21% 12%
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QUESTION: Do you approve or disapprove of Donald Trump’s job performance as president?

STATE

REGION
Maricopa County
Pima County
Rural Arizona

SEX

Men
Women

AGE

<50
50+

HISPANIC ORIGIN

Mexican
Other

PARTY REGISTRATION

Democrat
Republican
Independent

APPROVE

26%

APPROVE

26%

21%

30%
APPROVE

31%
21%

APPROVE

22%
31%

APPROVE

24%
33%

APPROVE
5%

84%
28%

DISAPPROVE

67%

DISAPPROVE

67%
73%
61%

DISAPPROVE

61%
73%

DISAPPROVE

69%
65%

DISAPPROVE

70%
56%

DISAPPROVE

87%
9%
67%

NOT SURE

7%

NOT SURE

7%
6%
9%

NOT SURE

8%
6%

NOT SURE

9%
4%

NOT SURE

6%
11%

NOT SURE

8%
7%
5%
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QUESTION: Since Donald Trump became president, has your personal economic situation
improved, stayed the same, or worsened?

STATE

REGION
Maricopa County
Pima County
Rural Arizona

SEX

Men
Women

AGE

<50
50+

HISPANIC ORIGIN

Mexican
Other

PARTY REGISTRATION

Democrat
Republican
Independent

IMPROVED SAME
29% 57%

IMPROVED SAME
26% 56%
32% 56%
33% 59%

IMPROVED SAME
35% 55%
24% 59%

IMPROVED SAME
31% 53%
27% 61%

IMPROVED SAME
28% 58%
33% 54%

IMPROVED SAME
13% 69%
79% 17%
27% 59%

7

WORSENED
11%
WORSENED
13%
11%

7%
WORSENED

9%
13%

WORSENED

14%
8%

WORSENED

12%
7%

WORSENED

15%
2%
10%

NOT SURE

3%

NOT SURE

5%

1%

1%
NOT SURE

1%
4%

NOT SURE

2%
4%

NOT SURE

2%
6%

NOT SURE
3%

2%
4%
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QUESTION: If the Democratic candidate is elected president, do you feel things in the country

will improve, stay the same or worsen?

STATE

REGION
Maricopa County
Pima County
Rural Arizona

SEX

Men
Women

AGE

<50
50+

HISPANIC ORIGIN

Mexican
Other

PARTY REGISTRATION

Democrat
Republican
Independent

IMPROVE SAME
53% 17%
IMPROVE SAME
54% 17%
60% 12%
46% 21%
IMPROVE SAME
50% 14%
56% 20%
IMPROVE SAME
55% 18%
50% 16%
IMPROVE SAME
57% 16%
39% 19%
IMPROVE SAME
74% 17%
9% 17%
43% 17%
8

WORSEN NOT SURE
24% 6%
WORSEN NOT SURE
23% 6%
19% 9%
30% 3%
WORSEN NOT SURE
31% 5%
17% 7%
WORSEN NOT SURE
21% 6%
28% 6%
WORSEN NOT SURE
21% 6%
36% 6%
WORSEN NOT SURE
6% 3%
65% 9%
32% 8%
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QUESTION: Which of the following three statements comes closest to your view?

- | want my vote in November to support the direction President Trump is leading the nation

- | want my vote in November to change the direction President Trump is leading the nation.

- My vote this November doesn’t have much to do with President Trump and his policies.

STATE

REGION
Maricopa County
Pima County
Rural Arizona

SEX

Men
Women

AGE

<50
50+

HISPANIC ORIGIN

Mexican
Other

PARTY REGISTRATION

Democrat
Republican
Independent

SUPPORT TRUMP CHANGE NEITHER

19% 46% 35%
SUPPORT TRUMP CHANGE NEITHER

15% 48% 37%

14% 54% 32%

33% 34% 33%
SUPPORT TRUMP CHANGE NEITHER

25% 33% 42%

14% 58% 28%
SUPPORT TRUMP CHANGE NEITHER

15% 52% 33%

24% 38% 38%
SUPPORT TRUMP CHANGE NEITHER

17% 50% 33%

27% 30% 43%
SUPPORT TRUMP CHANGE NEITHER

3% 62% 35%

70% 13% 17%

18% 37% 45%
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QUESTION: How important will the issue of immigration be in determining how you will vote?
Will it be very important, somewhat important, not too important or not at all important?

VERY SOMEWHAT NOTTOO NOTATALL

STATE 55% 30% 10% 5%
REGION VERY SOMEWHAT NOTTOO NOTATALL
Maricopa County 55% 31% 9% 5%
Pima County 63% 26% 8% 3%
Rural Arizona 51% 30% 13% 6%
SEX VERY SOMEWHAT NOTTOO NOTATALL
Men 51% 30% 12% 7%
Women 59% 30% 8% 3%
AGE VERY SOMEWHAT NOTTOO NOTATALL
<50 66% 24% 7% 3%
50+ 43% 36% 13% 8%
HISPANIC ORIGIN VERY SOMEWHAT NOTTOO NOTATALL
Mexican 57% 29% 9% 5%
Other 47% 34% 13% 6%
PARTY REGISTRATION VERY SOMEWHAT NOTTOO NOT AT ALL
Democrat 59% 30% 8% 3%
Republican 43% 35% 13% 9%
Independent 55% 27% 13% 5%
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QUESTION: Overall, would you say that relations between local law enforcement and the
Hispanic community are generally positive or generally negative?

STATE

REGION
Maricopa County
Pima County
Rural Arizona

SEX

Men
Women

AGE

<50
50+

HISPANIC ORIGIN

Mexican
Other

PARTY REGISTRATION

Democrat
Republican
Independent

POSITIVE
54%
POSITIVE
49%
57%
63%

POSITIVE

59%
50%

POSITIVE

51%
58%

POSITIVE

53%
57%

POSITIVE
47%

75%
54%

NEGATIVE

33%

NEGATIVE

38%
32%
23%

NEGATIVE

30%
35%

NEGATIVE

35%
30%

NEGATIVE

35%
26%

NEGATIVE

40%
16%
31%
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NOT SURE

13%

NOT SURE

13%
11%
14%

NOT SURE

11%
15%

NOT SURE

14%
12%

NOT SURE

12%
17%

NOT SURE

13%
9%
15%
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QUESTION: Do you feel the influx of immigrants in Arizona helps the economy, hurts or has no
effect?

HELPS HURTS NO EFFECT/DK
STATE 59% 12% 29%
REGION HELPS HURTS NO EFFECT/DK
Maricopa County 62% 9% 29%
Pima County 65% 8% 27%
Rural Arizona 46% 23% 31%
SEX HELPS HURTS NO EFFECT/DK
Men 61% 14% 25%
Women 57% 10% 33%
AGE HELPS HURTS NO EFFECT/DK
<50 60% 11% 29%
50+ 57% 14% 29%
HISPANIC ORIGIN HELPS HURTS NO EFFECT/DK
Mexican 62% 11% 27%
Other 48% 17% 35%
PARTY REGISTRATION HELPS HURTS NO EFFECT/DK
Democrat 64% 7% 29%
Republican 48% 26% 26%
Independent 55% 13% 32%
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QUESTION: When it comes to immigration, do you support or oppose creating a pathway to
citizenship for the 11 million immigrants already living in the United States?

SUPPORT OPPOSE UNDECIDED
STATE 82% 8% 10%
REGION SUPPORT OPPOSE UNDECIDED
Maricopa County 84% 5% 11%
Pima County 87% 6% 7%
Rural Arizona 71% 18% 11%
SEX SUPPORT OPPOSE UNDECIDED
Men 81% 11% 8%
Women 83% 5% 12%
AGE SUPPORT OPPOSE UNDECIDED
<50 86% 5% 9%
50+ 77% 12% 11%
HISPANIC ORIGIN SUPPORT OPPOSE UNDECIDED
Mexican 83% 7% 10%
Other 76% 13% 11%
PARTY REGISTRATION SUPPORT OPPOSE UNDECIDED
Democrat 91% 1% 8%
Republican 65% 23% 12%
Independent 77% 13% 10%
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QUESTION: Do you plan to participate in the 2020 U.S. Census?

YES NO NOT SURE
STATE 90% 6% 4%
REGION YES NO NOT SURE
Maricopa County 90% 6% 4%
Pima County 89% 7% 4%
Rural Arizona 93% 4% 3%
SEX YES NO NOT SURE
Men 91% 7% 2%
Women 89% 5% 6%
AGE YES NO NOT SURE
<50 89% 7% 4%
50+ 93% 4% 3%
HISPANIC ORIGIN YES NO NOT SURE
Mexican 91% 6% 3%
Other 88% 6% 6%
PARTY REGISTRATION YES NO NOT SURE
Democrat 91% 6% 3%
Republican 91% 5% 4%
Independent 87% 8% 5%
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QUESTION: Have you ever considered leaving Arizona because it is too expensive to live here, or
not?

YES NO
STATE 11% 89%
REGION YES NO
Maricopa County 14% 86%
Pima County 7% 93%
Rural Arizona 6% 94%
SEX YES NO
Men 12% 88%
Women 10% 90%
AGE YES NO
<50 13% 87%
50+ 8% 92%
HISPANIC ORIGIN YES NO
Mexican 9% 91%
Other 19% 81%
PARTY REGISTRATION YES NO
Democrat 12% 88%
Republican 7% 93%
Independent 10% 90%
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QUESTION: Do you feel public education in Arizona is sufficiently funded, or does spending on

public education need to be increased?

STATE

REGION
Maricopa County
Pima County
Rural Arizona

SEX

Men
Women

AGE

<50
50+

HISPANIC ORIGIN

Mexican
Other

PARTY REGISTRATION

Democrat
Republican
Independent
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SUFFICIENT
10%
SUFFICIENT
9%

7%
14%

SUFFICIENT

14%
7%

SUFFICIENT

7%
13%

SUFFICIENT

9%
14%

SUFFICIENT
7%

13%
12%

INCREASED

84%
INCREASED
86%
87%
78%
INCREASED

80%
87%

INCREASED

87%
80%

INCREASED

85%
80%

INCREASED
87%

78%
83%
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NOT SURE

6%

NOT SURE

5%
6%
8%

NOT SURE

6%
6%

NOT SURE

6%
7%

NOT SURE

6%
6%

NOT SURE

6%
9%
5%




QUESTION: How worried are you about violent crime in your community? Are you very
worried, somewhat worried, not too worried or not at all worried?

VERY SOMEWHAT NOTTOO NOTATALL

STATE 16% 27% 36% 21%
REGION VERY SOMEWHAT NOTTOO NOTATALL
Maricopa County 18% 27% 36% 19%
Pima County 17% 26% 36% 21%
Rural Arizona 9% 27% 37% 27%
SEX VERY SOMEWHAT NOTTOO NOTATALL
Men 10% 24% 36% 30%
Women 21% 30% 36% 13%
AGE VERY SOMEWHAT NOTTOO NOTATALL
<50 9% 27% 39% 25%
50+ 26% 27% 31% 16%
HISPANIC ORIGIN VERY SOMEWHAT NOTTOO NOT AT ALL
Mexican 16% 28% 36% 20%
Other 17% 23% 37% 23%
PARTY REGISTRATION VERY SOMEWHAT NOTTOO NOT AT ALL
Democrat 16% 28% 38% 18%
Republican 4% 22% 39% 35%
Independent 22% 30% 30% 18%
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QUESTION: Do you feel that Hispanic people in Arizona are or are not being widely persecuted
or discriminated against?

STATE

REGION
Maricopa County
Pima County
Rural Arizona

SEX

Men
Women

AGE

<50
50+

HISPANIC ORIGIN

Mexican
Other

PARTY REGISTRATION

Democrat
Republican
Independent

YES, ARE NO, ARE NOT
52% 42%

YES, ARE NO, ARE NOT
52% 41%
58% 34%
46% 51%

YES, ARE NO, ARE NOT
39% 55%
64% 30%

YES, ARE NO, ARE NOT
57% 37%
45% 49%

YES, ARE NO, ARE NOT
53% 41%
47% 48%

YES, ARE NO, ARE NOT
61% 32%
17% 79%
57% 38%
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NOT SURE
6%

NOT SURE
7%
8%
3%

NOT SURE

6%
6%

NOT SURE

6%
6%

NOT SURE

6%
5%

NOT SURE

7%
4%
5%
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QUESTION: How confident are you that the federal government can effectively respond to the
coronavirus? Are you very confident, somewhat confident, not too confident or not at all

confident?

STATE

REGION
Maricopa County
Pima County
Rural Arizona

SEX

Men
Women

AGE

<50
50+

HISPANIC ORIGIN

Mexican
Other

PARTY REGISTRATION

Democrat
Republican
Independent
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VERY SOMEWHAT NOTTOO NOTATALL NOTSURE
32% 35% 22% 9% 2%
VERY SOMEWHAT NOTTOO NOTATALL NOTSURE
33% 33% 25% 7% 2%
25% 33% 22% 17% 3%
37% 41% 15% 6% 1%
VERY SOMEWHAT NOTTOO NOTATALL NOTSURE
34% 36% 19% 10% 1%
30% 34% 25% 8% 3%
VERY SOMEWHAT NOTTOO NOTATALL NOTSURE
22% 43% 27% 7% 1%
45% 25% 15% 12% 3%
VERY SOMEWHAT NOTTOO NOTATALL NOTSURE
31% 35% 23% 9% 2%
36% 35% 17% 11% 1%
VERY SOMEWHAT NOTTOO NOTATALL NOTSURE
24% 32% 31% 11% 2%
52% 30% 13% 4% 1%
34% 42% 13% 7% 4%
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DEMOGRAPHICS

PARTY REGISTRATION:

AGE:

HISPANIC ORIGIN:

SEX:

REGION:
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Democrat
Republican

Independent or Other

18-34
35-49
50-64
65+
Refused

Mexican-American
Puerto Rican
Cuban-American
Central American
South American
Mixed or Other
Refused

Men
Women

Maricopa County
Pima County
Rural Arizona
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327 (52%)
104 (17%)
194 (31%)

164 (26%)
192 (31%)
145 (23%)
121 (19%)

3 (1%)

499 (80%)

12 (2%)
6 (1%)
20 (3%)
13 (2%)
65 (10%)
10 (2%)

300 (48%)
325 (52%)

355 (57%)
125 (20%)
145 (23%)




